KRH	
10/29/20	
Item No.	

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$208,197.50 TO AN ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DON DURDEN, INC. DBA CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN SERVICES RELATING TO THE ROOSEVELT AVENUE (I-10 TO SOUTH ST. MARY'S STREET) PROJECT, A 2017 BOND FUNDED PROJECT.

* * * * * *

WHEREAS, in May 2017 voters approved the 2017 Bond Program which authorized \$5,000,000.00 for the Roosevelt Avenue (I-10 to South St. Mary's Street) project located in Council Districts 3 and 5; and

WHEREAS, on in October 2017 City entered into a Civil Engineering Design Services Agreement with Don Durden, Inc. dba Civil Engineering Consultants in an amount not to exceed \$283,572.00 for the design and construction phase services for the Roosevelt Avenue (I-10 to South St. Mary's Street) Project; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the input received as part of the public outreach process, Roosevelt Avenue will be designed to convert the existing four lane roadway to a three lane roadway from Eagleland Street to Steves Avenue with bike and pedestrian amenities; and

WHEREAS, additional design changes include sidewalks, curbs and driveway approaches as needed throughout the project limits, the rehabilitation of the St. Mary's Street UPRR underpass, traffic signal upgrades, and drainage improvements; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the professional services agreement with Don Durden, Inc. dba Civil Engineering Consultants to add additional design services in an amount not to exceed \$208,197.50 relating to the Roosevelt Avenue (I-10 to South St. Mary's Street) Project; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized and directed to execute an amendment to the professional services agreement with Don Durden, Inc. dba Civil Engineering Consultants.in an amount not to exceed \$208,197.50 for additional design services relating to the Roosevelt Avenue (I-10 to South St. Mary's Street) Project. A copy of the amendment in substantially final form is attached as **Exhibit I**.

SECTION 2. Payment is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Don Durden, Inc. dba Civil Engineering Consultants in an amount not to exceed \$208,197.50. Payment is in support

KRH 10/29/20 Item No
of the Roosevelt Ave (I-10 to S. St. Mary's Street) Project, using Fund 45099000, with the WBS 23-01605-01-02-01 and GL 520117. Funding for this project is provided GO Bonds and is in the FY2021-FY2026 CIP Budget.
Payment is limited to the amounts budgeted in the Operating and/or Capital Budget funding sources identified. All expenditures will comply with approved operating and/or capital budgets for current and future fiscal years.
SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific Fund Numbers, Project Definitions, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, Fund Centers, Cost Centers, Functional Areas, Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.
SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.
PASSED and APPROVED thisday of October, 2020. M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

Tina J. Flores, City Clerk